GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PLANNING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5512

ANSWERED ON:09.05.2012

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR MAHARASHTRA
Nirupam Shri Sanjay Brijkishorilal

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various developmental programmes/schemes undertaken by the Government for Maharashtra and especially for Mumbai;

(b) the amount allocated to and utilised by the Government of Maharashtra under the said schemes during each of the last three years and the current year;

(c) the amount earmarked for Mumbai under these schemes;
(d) whether there is any delay in the implementation of these programmes;
(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PLANNING, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND EARTH SCIENCES (DR. ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a) to (b): The Government of India undertakes various programmes under Central Schemes, Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS) and also provides Additional Central Assistance for State Plan programmes for the development of States, including Maharashtra.
Details of Central/Centrally Sponsored Schemes included in the Eleventh Five Year Plan are available in the Appendix to Volume Il of the Eleventh Five Year Plan (2007-12) document and details of objectives, targets and achievements are available in the respective Ministries/Departments' Annual Outcome and Performance Budgets. The Government of India has sanctioned five projects under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission for Mumbai. The Government of India has also sanctioned special grants for improvement of storm water drainage system of Mumbai.State-wise allocations/releases of funds under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes/programmes as well as monitoring of their utilisation by the State is undertaken by the respective Central Government Ministry/Department implementing the CSS. A statement showing allocations for last three years and 2011 -12 under major Centrally Sponsored Schemes is given in the Annexure.

(c) & (d): For Mumbai, under the JNNURM, five projects for Rs. 2261.61 crore have been sanctioned by the Government of India. Out of this total cost, the Central Gowt. share is Rs. 791.56 crore as 35% and the State Government share is Rs.339.24 crore at 15%. The Government of India has sanctioned an amount of Rs. 1200.53 crore under the BRIMSTOWAD Project in Mumbai. In addition to the above, Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM) has received Grant of Rs. 0.50 crore in the year 2010-11 and Rs. 2.00 crore in 2011-12 under the 13th Finance Commission for Slum Sanitation Programme out of which Rs.1.72 crore has been expended.

(e): The main reasons for delay of the projects include change in the scope of the work due to actual site conditions, detail Engineering Survey carried out after DPR approval, delay in land acquisition, removal of encroachment, shifting of project affected people (PAP) and deciding the eligibility of PAP's, suggested new methodology for foundation of the drain to expedite execution in marshy land / tidal zone etc., impediments due to other outgoing development works and traffic congestion, change in grade of the concrete (M-25 to M-40) as suggested by lIT-Powai, additional widening and deepening of nalla as per Fifth Finance Commission recommendation, M/o Environment &Forests clearance as regards removal of mangroves and construction of storm water drain (SWD) works in coastal regulation zone (CRZ) affected area, NOC from various departments i.e. Railway, Airport, Traffic Police, Mumbai Port Trust etc., diversion and protection of utilities such as Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Ltd. cables, high tension Electrical Cables, water mains etc.

(f): Based on the modalities for implementation of such schemes outlined by the Ministries/Departments of the Central Government in the guidelines of each scheme and utilisation Certificates furnished by the State Government from time to time to Administrative Central Ministries, appropriate steps are taken by the concerned Administrative Ministries/ Departments.
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